

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SONIC-CALABASAS A, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FRANK MORENO,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of California**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CALIFORNIA  
NEW CAR DEALERS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
HORVITZ & LEVY LLP  
LISA PERROCHET  
FELIX SHAFIR (*Counsel of Record*)  
JOHN F. QUERIO  
15760 Ventura Boulevard, 18th Floor  
Encino, California 91436-3000  
(818) 995-0800 • Fax: (818) 995-3157  
lperrochet@horvitzlevy.com  
fshafir@horvitzlevy.com  
jquerio@horvitzlevy.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
California New Car Dealers Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI BECAUSE THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT'S DECISION CREATES A CONFLICT IN THE LAW GOVERNING ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS .....	6
A. The California Supreme Court's decision here is the product of a series of pre- <i>Concepcion</i> state court cases that departed from this Court's precedent interpreting the FAA.....	6
B. <i>Concepcion</i> and its progeny hold that the FAA preempts state-law defenses to arbitration predicated on concerns for the vindication of state statutory rights .....	15
C. The California Supreme Court's decision here ( <i>Sonic II</i> ) conflicts with <i>Concepcion</i> and its progeny .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 83, 6 P.3d 669 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of Cal.</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 1066, 988 P.2d 67 (1999).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 21
<i>Coneff v. AT &amp; T Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 148, 113 P.3d 1100 (2005).....	12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Ex Parte McNaughton</i> , 728 So. 2d 592 (Ala. 1998) .....	25, 26
<i>Ferguson v. Corinthian Colls., Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	21
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 443, 165 P.3d 556 (2007) .....	11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000) .....	7
<i>In re Am. Express Merchs.' Litig.</i> , 667 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Laster v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , No. 05cv1167 DMS (AJB), 2008 WL 5216255 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2008).....	17
<i>Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 1064, 63 P.3d 979 (2003).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>McKenzie Check Advance of Fla., LLC v. Betts</i> , 112 So. 3d 1176 (Fla. 2013).....	21
<i>Medtronic AVE, Inc. v. Advanced Cardiovascu- lar Sys., Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 44 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	5
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	7, 9, 11, 23
<i>Mortensen v. Bresnan Commc’ns, LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Noohi v. Toll Bros., Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	6, 7
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 565 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 496 (2011).....	21
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 659, 247 P.3d 130 (2011) .....	14, 15
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst &amp; Young LLP</i> , 847 F. Supp. 2d 528 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>rev’d</i> , 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Truly Nolen of Am. v. Superior Court</i> , 208 Cal. App. 4th 487, 145 Cal. Rptr. 3d 432 (2012).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 2 (2012) .....8

MISCELLANEOUS

Brief for Respondents, *AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion*, 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) (No. 09-893), 2010 WL 4411292.....17, 18

Transcript of Oral Argument, *AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion*, 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) (No. 09-893), available at <http://goo.gl/NO20QO> .....18
